

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 1366 OF 2024

Between:

K Narasimha Rao, S/o. Krishna Murthy, Aged about 60 years, Occ: Business, R/o Flat No. 1, Ground floor, Koneru Plaza, Near Svrew Bridge, Kala Nagar, Vijayawada, NTR District.

...Petitioner/JDR

AND

Alluri Bramahaiah, W/o Venkata Subbaiah, Aged about 61 years, Occ: Properties, R/o.D.No.61-9/1-12, Mannemvari Steet, Managalagiri, Guntur District.

...Respondent/DHR

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in E.A No. 142/2023 in EP No. 156/2022 on the file of the II Additional Senior Civil Judge Court at Vijayawada dated 23-9-2024 as main appeal A.S.No.75 of 2023 on the file of the court of the XIII Additional District Judge, Vijayawada, NTR District for adjudication, is pending disposal of the above revision petition

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated

26.03.2025 & 07.07.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI M K RAJ KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI RAVI KUMAR C Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Post the matter on 23.07.2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.”

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional Civil Judge (Senior Division), Vijayawada, NTR District.
2. The XIII Additional District Judge, Vijayawada, NTR District.
3. One CC to Sri. M K RAJ KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. RAVI KUMAR C, Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

TCDS, J

DATED:16/07/2025

POST THE MATTER ON 23.07.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.1366 of 2024

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

